Sec. 3. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of the city of Minneapolis and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 11, 1969.

## CHAPTER 124-S. F. No. 648

An act relating to city charters; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 410.27, Subdivision 6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 410.27, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. Cities of fourth class; charters; amendment. In addition to the method provided in subdivisions 2 to 5, the council of a city of the fourth class having a home rule charter may propose charter amendments by ordinance without submission to the charter commission. Such ordinance, if enacted, shall be adopted by at least a four-fifths vote of all its members after a public hearing upon two weeks published notice containing the text of the proposed amendment and shall be approved by the mayor and published as in the case of other ordinances. The council shall submit the proposed amendment to the people in the manner provided in section 410.12, subdivision 4, but not sooner than six three months after the passage of the ordinance. The amendment becomes effective only when approved by the voters as provided in section 410.12, subdivision 4. If so approved, it shall be filed in the same manner as other amendments.

Approved April 11, 1969.

## CHAPTER 125-S. F. No. 883

An act relating to meetings of a town board in its capacity as a board of audit; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 366.20.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 366.20, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Towns: board of audit: meetings. The town board shall constitute a board of audit, and shall meet each year, on the Tuesday next preceding the annual town meeting, for the purpose of auditing and settling all charges against the town, and all unpaid accounts of town officers for services rendered since the last annual meeting of the board shall be presented at such meeting. It may also meet at such other times as it deems necessary for the purpose of auditing and settling charges against the town; but no allowance of any account shall be made which does not specifically state each item of the same. If any supervisor fails to attend, a justice of the peace shall be called in to fill the vacancy. If there is no justice of the peace, the remaining supervisors shall fill the vacancy by appointment or if they are unable to agree, the senior municipal court judge having jurisdiction over the town shall fill the vacancy by appointment; however, in either event, the person appointed must be a resident of the town.

Approved April 11, 1969.

## CHAPTER 126-S. F. No. 949

An act relating to education; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 136.111, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State colleges; reciprocal credits; limitation. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 136.111, Subdivision 4, is repealed.

Approved April 11, 1969.

## CHAPTER 127-S. F. No. 413

An act relating to elections; regulating the conduct of challengers at polling places; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 204.06, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 204.06, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout-